Yahoo! News Survey - 20230918

Sample 1,636 U.S. Adults
Conducted September 14 - 18, 2023
Margin of Error  +2.7%

1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

S ONGlY @PPIOVE .o e
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .. e
Total AP PIOVE ..o e
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE . ...
Strongly diSapPrOVE ...
Total diSapPPrOVE .. ...
N O SUNE e e

2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Biden is handling each of the following issues?

Some-
Some- what Strongly

Strongly what Total disap- disap-

approve approve approve prove prove
The economy 16% 18% 34% 13% 45%
Crime 10% 22% 32% 13% 41%
Abortion 17% 19% 36% 12% 35%
Inflation 12% 18% 30% 14% 48%
Immigration 11% 19% 30% 14% 44%

3. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Joe Biden?

Very favorable ...
Somewhat favorable ... ... e
Favorable ........... o e
Somewhat unfavorable ... ... e
Very Unfavorable .. ...
Unfavorable ........... .
DO KN OW e e

4. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Donald Trump?

VEry favorable ...
Somewhat favorable ....... ...
Favorable ...
Somewhat unfavorable ... ...
Very Unfavorable .. ...
Unfavorable ....... ... e
DOt KNOW o e e

Total dis-
approve
58%
54%
47%
62%
58%

Not sure
8%
14%
16%
8%
12%



Yahoo! News Survey - 20230918

5. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Ron DeSantis?

Very favorable ... 10%
Somewhat favorable ... ... e 23%
Favorable .......... e 32%
Somewhat unfavorable . ....... ... e 11%
Very unfavorable .. ... e 35%
Unfavorable . ...... ... e e 46%
D ON KN OW et e e e e 22%

6. In the 2024 primary election or caucus for president in your state are you more likely to:
Asked of registered voters

Vote in the Democratic primary OF CAUCUS ... .. uiuinie et aeaaaeaans 26%
Vote in the Republican primary or CAUCUS  ........vuiriiii e 26%
Skip the primaries and just vote in the general election ............ ... .. ...l 8%
N Ot SUME e 6%
FWOUId MOt VOTE . e e 1%
Not asked - not registered to VOte ... ... oo e 33%

7. Who would you rather see as the Democratic nominee in 2024: Joe Biden or someone else?
Asked of Democrats and Independents who lean Democratic who are registered to vote

JOB BiOBN o e 53%
SOMBONE Bl .ttt 35%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 12%

8. If your state’s 2024 Democratic primary for president were held today, who would you vote for?
Asked of Democrats and Independents who lean Democrat who are registered to vote

JOB BidEN o 68%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. ... e 7%
Marianne Willlamson ... o e 4%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 19%
FWOUID NOt VOtE .o e e et e e 2%

9. Would you rather see Trump or someone else as the Republican nominee for president in 20247
Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican who are registered to vote

DoNald TrUMID e e e 61%
SOMBONE BlSE ottt 29%
N Ot QUM e e e e 9%
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10. If your state’s 2024 Republican primary for president were held today, who would you vote for?
Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican who are registered to vote

RON DESaNtiS ..ot 13%
DoNald TrUMID ettt 59%
NIKKI HalY . e 5%
Asa HUIChINSON ... e 0%
T SOt ot 1%
VIVEK RamasWamy ... e 5%
Larry ElQer .o 0%
MIKE PeNCE .. 3%
DOUG BUIGUM e e e 1%
Chris ChriStie .t e e e e e e 1%
N0 =T U 9%
FWOUID NOt VOtE . e e e e e e e 2%

11. If your state’s 2024 Republican primary for president were held today, who would you vote for?
Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican who are registered to vote

DONald TrUMID et e e 65%
RON DESaNtiS ..ot 22%
N Ot SUIE it e e e e e e e e 10%
FWOUID NOt VOt . e e e e e e et e 4%

12. If the 2024 election were held today, who would you vote for?
Asked of registered voters

Joe Biden, the DemocCrat . ...t e 44%
Donald Trump, the Republican ... e 44%
N o) =11 7%
FWOUID NOt VOTE .o e e e e e e e e 4%

13. If the 2024 election were held today, who would you vote for?
Asked of registered voters

Joe Biden, the Democrat ....... ... 44%
Ron DeSantis, the Republican ....... ... e 41%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 9%
FWOUId NOt VOtE .o e e e e e e e 6%

14. If the 2024 election were held today, who would you vote for?
Asked of registered voters

Joe Biden, the Democrat ... 42%
Glenn Youngkin, the Republican ... ... e 34%
N Ot SUIE et e e e e e e e e 16%

FWOUId MOt VOTE ..o e e e e e 7%
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15. Would Donald Trump be a stronger or weaker candidate for president now than he was in 20207

] (0] 1T 1= 32%
L 2T LT 37%
NO iffErENCE . 19%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e et e e e 11%

16. If Joe Biden wins a second term as president in 2024, would the result for America be...

The worst thing that could happen ... ..o e 36%
MOSHY Dad .. e 11%
The worst thing that could happen /Mostlybad ...................................... 47%
Amixof good and bad . ... 19%
MOSHY GO0OA .o e 17%
The best thing that could happen ... .o i 10%
The best thing that could happen /Mostlygood ............ ... ... ... ..ot 27%
Ot SUNE e e e 6%

17. If Donald Trump wins a second term as president in 2024, would the result for America be...

The worst thing that could happen ... ... e 34%
MOSHY Dad .. e 11%
The worst thing that could happen /Mostlybad ...................................... 44%
Amixof good and bad . ... e 16%
MOSHY GO0OA ..o e 14%
The best thing that could happen ... ... e 19%
The best thing that could happen/Mostlygood ............ ... ... .. il 34%
Ot SUNE e e 6%

AN i 35%
DT T | (T 18%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e 47%

19. When it comes to U.S. politics, do you think the political climate in America has gotten better or worse during
the last decade?

Bt Ol . 7%
L1 0 £ 72%
Stayed the SamME ... 11%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 10%
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20. What feelings come to mind when thinking about the upcoming 2024 presidential election? Please select all
that apply

DrEad . e 41%
EXNaUSHON . e 34%
1) 1102172 2 1 25%
[ T=T o] =T o T o 21%
INAIIENCE .o et e 17%
EXCHEMENt o 15%
Delight 5%
NONE Of tNESE .ot e e 15%

21. How would you characterize your interest in the upcoming 2024 presidential election?

| avoid talking, reading or thinking about it .......... ..o 15%
| actively seek out opportunities to talk, read or think aboutit ............................ 33%
I neither avoid nor seek out opportunities to talk, read or think aboutit ................... 44%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 8%

22. How would you say your interest in the upcoming 2024 presidential election compares to your interest in
previous presidential elections at this stage?

[am more interested in 2024 .. ... .. .ot 32%
lam less interested in 2024 ... .. .. . it e 13%
My interestis the same as before ........ ... 46%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e i 8%

23. How would you say your chance of voting in the upcoming 2024 presidential election compares to your
participation in previous presidential elections?

[ am more likely to vote in 2024 ... .. 30%
[am less likely to vote in 2024 .. ... . 8%
My likelihood of voting is the same as before ... 54%
Ot SUNE e e e 8%

24. Is Joe Biden fit to serve another term as president?

D (= 27%
N O e e 57%
Ot SUNE ittt e e 16%

AN oo T o] ][~ o 52%
A small Problem L e 25%
Total big / small problem ... ... 77%
NoOt @ Problem .o 14%
N Ot SUNE e e 9%
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26. Is Donald Trump fit to serve another term as president?

(== 39%
N O ot e 48%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e 13%

27. When it comes to Donald Trump’s fitness for the presidency, how big a problem do you think the criminal
charges against him are?

A DI PrObl M s 47%
A small Problem . 17%
Total big / small problem ... .. . . 64%
NOt @ ProbD M L 25%
Ot SUNE . e 11%

28. Which is a bigger problem when it comes to their fitness for the presidency?

JOB BIdBN S @08 . it 39%
Donald Trump’s criminal Charges ...........oouiriii i e 42%
NI e 8%
N O SUNE . e e e 11%

29. How concerned are you about Joe Biden’s health and mental acuity?

RV (=] Voo o= =T 45%
Somewhat CONCEINE . ... . e 18%
Very / Somewhat concerned ......... ... 64%
Slightly concerned . ... e 17%
Not concerned at all ... .. e 19%
Slightly concerned / Not concerned atall ........................... ... ... ... 36%

30. How concerned are you about Donald Trump’s health and mental acuity?

R =] Voo o7 =T o= 30%
Somewhat CoNCErNEd ... .. i 14%
Very /Somewhat concerned ... e 44%
Slightly CONCEINEA ... e 16%
Not concerned at all ... .o e 40%
Slightly concerned / Not concerned atall ................ ... ... ... ... ...l 56%

31. Do you think Joe Biden and his family are corrupt?

D (== 47%
N O e 33%
Ot SUNE ettt e e e e e e e e 19%



Yahoo! News Survey - 20230918

32. Do you think Donald Trump and his family are corrupt?

(== 51%
N O ot e 30%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e 19%

33. Who do you think is more corrupt?
Asked of a randomly assigned half-sample, and partially coded based on responses to previous questions about each family’s corruption

Joe Biden and his family ... . 38%
Donald Trump and his family ... e 41%
ADOUL the SaME . e 7%
Neither family is COrrUPt ... .o e 4%
Not sure if either family is Corrupt ... .. o 9%

34. Who do you think is more corrupt?
Asked of the other randomly assigned half-sample

JOB Biden o e 36%
DoNald TrUMD o e 41%
ADOUL the SaME ... 13%
Neither IS COrTUPE .. 1%
Not sure if either is COrrUPt ... . e 9%
35. Do you think Joe Biden has committed a serious crime at any time in his life?
YOS e 39%
O e e 33%
N O SUNE . e e 28%
36. Do you think Donald Trump has committed a serious crime at any time in his life?
ST 55%
N O e e 22%
1N o) =T U 23%
37. Do you consider the following to be a serious crime?
Serious Not serious
crime crime Not sure
Falsifying business records to conceal hush money payments
to a porn star 54% 32% 14%
Taking highly classified documents from the White House and
obstructing efforts to retrieve them 64% 19% 17%
Conspiring to overturn the results of a presidential election 70% 15% 15%
Attempting to obstruct the certification of a presidential election 65% 18% 16%
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38. Do you approve or disapprove of the decision to indict Donald Trump for conspiring to overturn the results of
the 2020 presidential election?

AP OV e 46%
DS aPPIOVE .. 36%
Nt SUIE . e 17%

39. Based on what you know about the election case, do you think Donald Trump should be found guilty?

Yes on all Charges ... 39%
Yesonsome butnotall charges ... 14%
TOtal YOS .. s 54%
N O ottt e e 32%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e 14%

40. If Donald Trump is convicted of a serious crime in the coming months, do you think he should be allowed to
serve as president again in the future?

(== 28%
N O et e 58%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e 15%

41. If Trump is convicted of a serious crime in the coming months and stays in the race, who would you vote for
in your state’s 2024 Republican primary?
Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican who are registered to vote

RON DESaNtiS ..o 18%
DONald TrUMID ettt e e 48%
NIKKI HalBy .o 5%
Asa HUIChINSON . e e e 0%
T SOt e e 3%
VIVEK RamasWamy ... e e e 6%
Larry ElQer . 1%
MIKE PENCE ..o e s 3%
DOUG BUIGUM e e s 0%
Chris ChriStie .ot e e e e e 1%
Nt SUIE o e e e e s 12%
FWoUld MOt VO E ..o 3%

42. If Trump is convicted of a serious crime in the coming months, and he is the GOP nominee for president, who
would you vote for?
Asked of registered voters

Joe Biden, the Democrat ... 45%
Donald Trump, the Republican .......... ... e 41%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 8%
FWOUID MOt VOTE .. e e 5%
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43. How much attention have you been paying to the investigations into President Biden’s son Hunter Biden?

A Ot o 22%
SO i e 31%
Total @ lot/SOME ... 53%
ONly @ Il e 27%
NONE At All . e 20%
Total alittle/none ... ... . e 47%

44. From what you’'ve heard about the investigations into Hunter Biden, do you think Hunter Biden did anything
illegal?

Definitely did ... 39%
Probably did .. ... 28%
Total definitely/probably did ......... ... ... 67%
Probably did not . ... e 7%
Definitely did NOt .. ... 2%
Total definitely/probably did not ......... .. ... ... . 9%
N Ot SUIE e 24%

45. From what you’ve heard, do you think Joe Biden did anything illegal regarding Hunter Biden?

Definitely did . ... o e 30%
Probably did .. ... e 19%
Total definitely/probably did ............. .. 48%
Probably did not ... ... e 16%
Definitely did NOt . ... . 15%
Total definitely/probably did not ........ ... ... . 31%
Ot SUNE L e 21%

46. Federal prosecutors recently indicted Hunter Biden for lying about his drug use when purchasing a handgun
in 2018. Do you approve or disapprove of this indictment?

Y o] 0] o 62%
D ST=T o] ] 0 /= 13%
N Ot SUIE ot e 24%

47. Federal prosecutors are also reportedly investigating Hunter Biden’s foreign business deals, which have
drawn accusations of influence peddling. Do you think Hunter Biden should be indicted for such deals?

D (== 55%
N O e 13%
Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e e e 33%

B (= 41%
N O e e e 31%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 28%
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49. From what you’ve heard, do you think Joe Biden made money off of Hunter Biden’s foreign business deals?

YOS o e 43%
N O e e e e 28%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 28%

50. Do you approve or disapprove of the U.S. House of Representatives opening an impeachment inquiry into
President Joe Biden?
Asked of a randomly assigned half-sample

Y o] 0] (017 46%
1T o] 0 (01 32%
N O SUNE . e e e 22%

51. Do you approve or disapprove of the U.S. House of Representatives opening an impeachment inquiry into
President Joe Biden over his son Hunter’s business dealings?
Asked of the other randomly assigned half-sample

Yo o] 0 1V 43%
[T EST= T o] o] 01/ 38%
N O SUNE . e 20%

52. Do you think President Biden should be impeached?

D (= 37%
N O e e 42%
Ot UM ittt e e e e e e e 21%

53. Do you think President Biden should be removed from office through impeachment?

D (= 36%
N O et e e e 45%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 20%

54. Looking back, do you approve or disapprove of the U.S. House of Representatives voting in 2021 to impeach
Donald Trump for inciting the Jan. 6 attack on the U.S. Capitol?

Yo o0 1V 47%
[T 1ST= T o] o] 01/ 37%
N O SUNE . 15%

55. Looking back, should the U.S. Senate have voted to convict Donald Trump for inciting the Jan. 6 attack on
the U.S. Capitol?

D (== 47%
N O e e 38%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e e 15%

10
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56. Looking back, should the U.S. Senate have voted to bar Donald Trump from holding office in the future?

YOS o e 46%
N O e e e e 40%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 14%

57. How would you describe the current state of the American economy?

EXCEI Nt o e 4%
1 To o o 19%
Excellent / Good .......... i e 23%
= 26%
POOr o e 48%
Fair [ PO . e 75%
DO KN OW e e 3%

58. Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Getling betler ... e 16%
ADOUL the SaME ... 23%
GEtliNg WOISE e s 56%
N Ot SUME .ttt e e 5%

59. How about your economic situation? Is that getting better or worse?

Getting Detter .o e 13%
ADOUL the SaME .. 35%
GetliNg WOISE ot e 47%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 4%

60. Is the U.S. economy in a recession?

D (== 1%
N O et 28%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e 31%

61. Do you think the U.S. economy is heading for a recession?

(. 18%
O e e 16%
N Ot SUNE e e 25%
Already N FECESSION ...ttt e 41%

62. Do you think inflation is getting better or worse right now in America?

Getting DEtEr .. 15%
GtliNG WOISE .ttt e e e e e e 59%
Staying the SAME ... oo 19%
N o) =11 7%

11
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63. How much have you felt the impact of inflation getting worse in your life?
Asked of those who say inflation is getting worse

N 1o | 70%
AT o e 27%
Aot/ Alittle ... .o 97%
NOt At All o e 2%
Nt SUIE oo 1%

64. How much have you felt the impact of inflation getting better in your life?
Asked of those who say inflation is getting better

A O 24%
Al o e 60%
Aot/ A lItle ..o e 84%
NOt At All o 11%
N o) =T 5%

65. How much have you heard about the drug Narcan, also known as Naloxone?

A O 28%
Al o e 43%
NoOthing at all ... e 29%

66. As you may know, Narcan (Naloxone) is a nasal spray which can treat narcotic overdose in an emergency
situation. Have you ever purchased Narcan?

B (== 7%

R (= 8%

D (= 20%
N O e e 60%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e 21%

69. What is the main reason you would not consider buying Narcan?

00 1%
[don'tthink T will need it ... ..o e 43%
[ don't kKnow enough about it . ... .o 7%
Other reason (SPECIY) ..o 6%
N O SUNE e 2%
Not asked - Would consider buying Narcan or not sure ...........c.coveiiiininieienannn.. 40%

12
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70. Do you think high school students should be trained to administer Narcan as part of first aid?

YOS o e 49%
N O e 22%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 29%

71. When should students first be taught in school about the dangers of drugs, including opioids like fentanyl?

Before Kindergarten . ... o 3%
Kindergarten through 2nd grade ... e 6%
3rd grade through Sth grade ... ..o 22%
6th grade through 8th grade ... ... i e 39%
9th grade Or higher ... .o 18%
B Bl 2%
Ot SUNE e e e 9%

72. Do you personally know someone who had an opioid overdose?

YOS i 24%
O e e 73%
Prefer NOt 10 SAY . ... 3%

73. Have you ever used someone else’s prescription medication (not necessarily opioids)? Select all that apply

Yes, without their permission ... ... .o 4%
Yes, with their permission ... i e 17%
O 77%
Prefer NOt 10 Say ..o 3%

74. Have you ever taken opioids for purposes they were not prescribed for?

YOS 8%
O e e 90%
Prefer NOt 10 SAY . ... 2%

75. How many times have you been infected with COVID?

= 46%
OB i e 32%
2 MBS oot e e e 12%
B liMIES i i t  aaa 3%
R 1] 0 0 =T 1%
Lo g .00 1= 1] 0.4 = 0%
N o) =T 6%

13
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76. How worried are you about getting COVID again?

VEIY WOITIEA .ottt e e e 3%
SomMEWhat WOITEd ... e 15%
NOE VEIY WOITIEA .t e e e e 16%
Notworried at all ... e 14%
Not asked - Never infected with COVID ornotsure .........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 52%

77. How does COVID-19 compare to a cold virus?

COVID IS MOME SEVEIE .ttt ittt ettt ettt e e e e et e e e et ettt e e e 55%
They are about the same . ... . e 27%
The COId VirUS IS MOIE SEVEIE ...ttt ittt et et e e et ettt 4%
Nt SUIE e e e e i 14%

78. How does COVID-19 compare to influenza (flu)?

COVID 1S MOIE SBVEIE .ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt ee 41%
They are about the same ... ... 34%
Influenza (flu) is MOre SeVEre .. ... . 7%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 18%

79. Which statement describes you best?
| have received at least ONE shot of ANY manufacturer's COVID-19 vaccine ............ 70%
| have NOT received ANY shots of ANY manufacturer's COVID-19 vaccine .............. 30%

80. Which statement describes you best?

I have received only ONE Shot ... ... o e 10%
[ have received only TWO Shots ... e 34%
| have received at least THREE shots ....... ... o i 56%

81. Which vaccine did you get for your FIRST shot?

Pfizer-BioNIECh ... . e 45%
1110 Yo =T - 38%
OXIOrd-AS I AZENECA ..o\ttt e e e 2%
JONNSON & JONNSON ... 8%
DOt rEMEMDEr L 8%

82. Would you be willing to get another COVID-19 booster shot?

Asked of those who have received a booster shot

D (= 33%
N O o 9%
Not asked - Not booSted ... e e e 59%

14
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83. How much have you heard about former That '70s Show star Danny Masterson being convicted of raping two
women and being sentenced to 30 years to life in prison?

A Ot e 18%
AT o 50%
Nothing at all .. ... 32%

84. Should television streaming networks stop airing That '70s Show reruns in the wake of Danny Masterson’s
rape conviction?

(== 19%
N O et e 49%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 32%

85. Should television streaming networks have policies to stop streaming shows featuring stars convicted of
serious crimes, like rape?

B (= 26%
N O o 40%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e 34%

86. Does Danny Masterson’s rape conviction change your ability to enjoy That '70s Show?

YOS ot e e 14%
o 33%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e et e e e 10%
I have never watched ‘That 70's Show ... ..o i 44%

87. There have been similar convictions involving rape or sexual assault against other actors and movie directors.
Are you still willing to watch their films?

D (= 39%
N O e e 24%
N Ot SUIE ittt e e e e 37%

88. How do you think other people will react to movies made by actors or directors convicted of rape or sexual
assault?

Most will continue to WatCh ... .t e 43%
Most Will NOt WatCh .. o e 20%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 37%

89. Are you...?
MalE .o e 49%

15
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90. Respondent age by category
UNer B0 ..o

91. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?
N o
BlaCK o e
T o = o o
L0 1 =T

92. What is the highest level of education you have completed?
HS OF LSS ottt e e e
SOME COlIBGE .ot e
College Grad/PoStgrad ... ......c.iuiuiii e e

93. Who did you vote for in the election for President in 20207
JOB BIOEN o
Donald TrUMD o e
JO OGNS BN
Howie HawkKins . ...
L0 13T
Did not vote for President ...

94. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?
D 7=T 3o o7 - |
RepUDIICAN .
INdEePEnNdent ... .
O BT
N0 =

95. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?
VEry [Deral .
o T > |
1Yo o =T = | (=
CONSEIVALIVE L.t e
VBIY CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt ettt ettt
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e
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